Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 26 January 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Kieran Harpham
Neale Gibson (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
26 JANUARY 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
pu
[...]
 Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Shetfield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
e Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 26" January 2017
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

111 West Street Convenience Store.

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promaotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 05/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Convenience Store — 111 West Street Sheffield $1 4EQ

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Senthilnataal Preriyasamy.

The application, which was received on 2™ December 2016, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

e No 7 — Public.

¢ No 1 — Member of Parliament.
e No1- Councillor.

¢ No 1 - Public Health

Responsible Authorities have agreed condition and the applicant has submitted
amended parts of the application. This information and conditions are attached at
appendix ‘C'.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front
page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016, at page 48, refers to "Areas
Nearing Levels of Stress”.

It details that some areas in Sheffield, due to a concentration of licensed premises, are
causing issues which are leading to problems of public nuisance and disorder but are not
yet, in the opinion of the licensing authority at the time of writing the policy, at the level
where a formal cumulative impact policy has been considered or adopted.

The application that is the subject of this report is situated in one of those areas,
identified in the policy as "West Street and Division Street”.

Those applying for premises licences in any area this section of the policy covers are
advised to carefully think about the licensing objectives and to demonstrate a
commitment to a very high standard of management to ensure the operation of the
premises will not create further public nuisance or result in additional crime, disorder and
anti-social behaviour in the area.

Page 6



4.5

4.6

4.7

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

71

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

Members will note from the objections attached that numerous references have been
made to the need for a cumulative impact policy that covers the area in which the
premises is proposed.

Work is currently being carried out between Licensing and partner agencies to gain
evidence and ascertain whether a Cumulative Impact Policy is the correct method of
tackling the issues that are being experienced in the area and a report on the outcome
will be brought before Members when that evidence has been gathered.

It is important that Members are aware that there is no cumulative impact policy in place
at this time.

[...]
en started kicking him in the head. | went outside and told them if you don't stop I will call the police. They
didn't take any notice of me and continued kicking him. | came back into my shop at 6:05pm and called the
police. | stayed behind late, left my shop at 7:08pm and stilf no police had arrived. The young man could have
been killed or suffered brain damage......... My female staff is frightened to go to the car park to collect their
cars. The have been followed, spoken to in an aggressive manner, and therefore will now only go when there
are two of them. The same thing has happened ta my wife. | was going to the car park one evening when
three men were stood outside. One of them jumped out in front of me and said "Give is a pound". Of course,
he didn't get any money from me but if this had been a lady it may have been a very bad experience for

I

10

Page 37



Bl

Shepherd Opticians: ‘We have been a business in the same premises for nearly 90 years. In the past two
years we have lost two major accounts due to the reputation of the area. Reps have been hassied and made
to feel unsafe. We have lost patients as "street drinkers" aggressively push for money for a host of lies moking
my patients feel uncomfortable and quite scared. This has led to us fosing customers and the one reason is
the abuse, fights, swearing, public urination and defecation in front of our premises. | myself have been
physically abused. | respectfully suggest that you DO NGT grant another licence until you are capable of
dealing with the issues you already have. If you wish to see the effects this has, come and sit in our reception

for a day, your eyes will be opened.........."

Day Lewis Pharmacy: ‘Over the last few years the problems associated with street drinking have changed the
area beyond recognition. We have street drinkers coming into the Pharmacy, verbally and racially abusing
staff. We have been threatened with violence on leaving the premises. Staff have to walk past intimidating
groups of drunk people to colfect prescriptions from the local GP practices. Patients are intimidated by street
drinkers hanging around the entrance to the Pharmacy. We have also had patients verbally abused whilst on
the premises. On one occasion we had to step over a drunk man who was asleep in front of the shop to open
up the shop in the morning. Most mornings the area in front of the Pharmacy is littered with half-drunk and
empty cans of strong beer. It is most unpleasant to have to clear this mess along with occasional pools of
vomit and urine. To allow another off-licence to open would be o ridiculous decision when urgent action is
required to tackle this problem. It would be an insult to all the hard-working people who live here and those
who try to serve the local community’.

Henger Barbershop: ‘Abusive drunks come into the shop intimidating staff and clients, abusing and begging
at foot-fall past my shop, vomiting and spitting on West Street. This is having a serious effect on local

business, reducing foot-fall’.

Creator Hair: Entering the salon and stealing retail items, entering the salon and being abusive to clients and
workers. Falling or being pushed into our large windows. Clients are asked for money when entering or
leaving the salon, generally lowering the tone of the area’.

sp \7 L(h t"lilﬂ‘j

Sy Sy G http://helpushelp.uk

www.SCCRAG.org SCCRAG is a supporter of the Help Us Help campaign

email: SCCRAG@gmail.com Twitter; @SCCRAG Facebook: SCCRAG

‘Community Action Counts’

16-12-22-SCCRAG SUMMARY Objection to 111 West Street Off-Licence

11

Page 38



Stephenson Clive_(lCE)() 22

From: Peter Sephton <N

Sent: 30 December 2016 00:21

To: licensingservice

Cc: {GCSX) Fell Greg (CEX)

Subject: Re: 111 West Street Off-licence Objection from Henger Barbershop

Thanks Jayne for this reply below. | am surprised at your comment about the objection from Mr Foster at Henger
Barbers not relating to the Licensing core objectives. By core objectives,
[...]
EX)

Sent: 13 December 2016 16:49

Cc: Bower Claire; Lonnia Stephen (CEX)

Subject: Application for a Premises Licence - 111 West Street

Page 61



Appendix C

Agreed amendments and conditions

Page 62



Anderson Anne (CEX) <; '

From: Delamore Lindsey on behalf of licensingservice

Sent: 21 December 2016 12:08

To: Anderson Anne (CEX)

Subject: FW: FW: New premise licence application-111 West Street
Afttachments: CCTV Min spec July 2016.doc

From: SHEFFIELD_Licensing [mailto:Sheffield.Liguor-Licensing@southyorks. pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 21 December 2016 11:41

To: licensingservice

Cc: ANDREA MARSDEN

Subject: FW: FW: New premise licence application-111 West Street

Marning All,

Following receipt of the above application we have now received agreement of the folfowing condition:

*A colour CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police will be fitted, maintained and in use
at a]l times whilst the premises are open. The CCTV images will be stored for 30 days and police and
authorised officers of the council will be given access to images for purposes in connection with the
prevention and detection of crime and disorder. CCTV footage shall be downloaded and provided to South
Yorkshire Police on request. Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system. A
copy of the specification dated July 2016 will be available at all times for inspection of the police and
authorised officers.

{see attachment)

Please place on the licence should it be granted.
Thanks

Lucy

Sheffield Licensing Section
South Yorkshire Police
Force Headquarters
Carbrook House

5 Carbrook Halfl Road
Sheffield

359 2EH

Licensing Team

Page 63



http:/fwww.southyorkshire, police. uk/

i oD CL

Please be advised that the content of emails may be submitted as evidence to a Licensing hearing should issues
arising not be resolved. The Local Council may post them as part of the process on their Website which has pubtic
access.

To find out who your iocal Safer Neighbourh
[...]
uded.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Convenience Store, 111 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EQ



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 January 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Kieran Harpham 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Neale Gibson attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONVENIENCE STORE, 111 WEST STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 4EQ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Convenience 
Store, 111 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EQ. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Senthilnataal Periyasamy (Applicant), 

Patrick Robson (John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitors, for the 
Applicant), Councillor Douglas Johnson, Tibor Killi, Emma Mohan, 
Steve Lee and Peter Sephton (Objectors), Clive Stephenson 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor 
to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it 

was noted that representations concerning the application had been 
received from seven members of the public, one Member of 
Parliament and one from Public Health, and were attached at 
Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  All parties had been invited to attend the 
meeting, and four members of the public and one Councillor attended 
the meeting. 

  
4.5 Peter Sephton, Chair of the Sheffield City Centre Residents’ Action 

Group (SCCRAG), and representing Glossop Road Bath Residents’ 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 8 
 

Association, stated that, as a local resident, he was aware of the 
serious problems regarding alcohol-related anti-social behaviour in the 
West Street area for a number of years.  He stated that it had created 
a part of the City, where some people were afraid to walk during the 
daytime, unless accompanied by another person.  He supported these 
views by referring to comments made by Tibor Killi (T L Killis Cleaning 
Equipment), who had stated that his female staff members were 
frightened to go to the car park to collect their cars on the basis that 
they had been followed, and spoken to in an aggressive manner by 
street drinkers, and would therefore now only go when two of them 
were together.  Mr Sephton considered that having yet another outlet 
selling alcohol would potentially result in an increase in the problems, 
as well as bringing more challenges in terms of enforcement.  He 
made the point that the applicant appeared to be from Chester, 
thereby not likely to be familiar with the problems being suffered by 
residents and businesses around West Street, with some businesses 
giving consideration to leaving the area due to the extent of the 
problems.   

  
4.6 Mr Sephton focused on the application, stating that there was a need 

for further conditions/requirements, over and above the CCTV system, 
which had been requested by the Licensing Service.  One issue 
related to the layout of the premises, and Mr Sephton referred to the 
diagram of the proposed layout in the application, indicating that, due 
to the lack of secured display units and shelving, it would make it easy 
for alcohol to be stolen from the premises.  He also raised the issue of 
staff safety, referring to a statement made by a resident, who had 
witnessed a street drinker in Bargain Booze, West Street who, when 
ordering some drinks, dropped a penknife, with blade out, on to the 
floor.  Mr Sephton also made the point that there was very little detail 
in the application, referring specifically to staffing, supervision and 
training, as well as there being no reference to any agreement not to 
sell single cans of strong alcohol or to a minimum pricing policy. Mr 
Sephton stated that, whilst he appreciated it wasn’t a matter for this 
Sub-Committee, he and fellow residents and businesses were very 
frustrated at the failure of the Licensing Service to produce a 
Cumulative Impact Policy, and believed that consideration of any new 
Premises Licence applications should be deferred until such a Policy 
was in place.  In his opinion, he believed that adopting such a Policy 
would reduce, if not stop, such alcohol-related anti-social behaviour. 
Contrary to the view that having such a Policy could jeopardise the 
Purple Flag and Best Bar None accreditations, Mr Sephton 
considered that if businesses and residents reported the problems to 
the accreditation committees, this was more likely to jeopardise the 
awards.   

  
4.7 Whilst Mr Sephton acknowledged that it was not possible for objectors 

to prove that there would be an increase in alcohol-related anti-social 
behaviour prior to the application being granted, therefore go against 
the licensing objectives, he referred to revised guidance issued under 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 8 
 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, which required the Licensing 
Authority to provide a regulatory framework for alcohol, which 
reflected the needs of the local communities, and which tasked the 
Licensing Authority with encouraging greater community involvement 
in licensing decisions and giving local residents the opportunity to 
have their say regarding licensing decisions that may affect them.  He 
stated that the guidance indicated that a regulatory framework should 
be one that reflected the needs of local residents and businesses, so 
that they could go about their activities without crime and disorder, 
nuisance and risk to public safety, and made reference to 
representations made from a Director at Creator Hair, regarding street 
drinkers entering the salon, and stealing retail items, being abusive to 
clients and workers, and asking clients for money when they entered 
or left the salon.  In summary, Mr Sephton stated that if the application 
was granted, there would be six off-licences within 400 yards, which 
would more than likely result in an increase in alcohol-related anti-
social behaviour in the area.  Best Bar None and Purple Flag Awards. 

  
4.8 Tibor Killi stated that his family business had been located on West 

Street for 52 years, and that there had been an increase in the 
problems of alcohol-related anti-social behaviour in the area over the 
last few years, with incidents in and around the vicinity of his premises 
getting more regular. He provided dates and times of specific 
incidents, which had included drunks going into the shop whilst staff 
were serving customers, and swearing, groups of men fighting outside 
the shop and staff and customers being approached by street drinkers 
being asked for money. He made reference to road signs being kicked 
over by street drinkers, which made it very dangerous for pedestrians, 
and made the point that he had not seen any police in the area for a 
long time.   

  
4.7 Steve Lee, a local resident living close to West Street, stated that the 

street drinkers were attracted to the area as there was everything they 
needed, such as off-licences, pubs, pharmacies, a park and students, 
who were often considered ‘easy pickings’ when they were begging 
for money.  He stated that there were already five off-licences on 
West Street and Glossop Road, and raised concerns in connection 
with their operation, particularly regarding the conditions in terms of 
the sale of strong alcohol, the sale of alcohol to people already drunk, 
and the maintenance of Refusal Logs. Mr Lee stated that 
students/young people were often employed to work in such off-
licences, and was not convinced that, due to them being intimidated,  
they would refuse to sell alcohol to someone who was drunk and 
aggressive. He was also not convinced that officers from the 
Licensing Authority, or any other responsible authorities, would 
regularly check the Refusal Logs.  He considered that granting this 
application would create further competition between the off-licences 
on West Street, resulting in potential price reductions and he also 
believed that, in the light of the number of off-licences, the street 
drinkers were likely to get served at one of them, irrespective of their 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

condition.  Mr Lee referred to the licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder, indicating that incidents of violence 
and anti-social behaviour were becoming common on, and around 
West Street, and he referred specifically to a recent incident whereby 
one of his neighbours had been broken into, by someone demanding 
money.  He stated that there was often broken glass, needles and 
vomit on the streets, and the public were being intimidated by street 
drinkers, who were becoming increasingly aggressive in their 
demands.  In terms of the licensing objective relating to the protection 
of children from harm, Mr Lee stated that there were several families 
with young children living very close to West Street, as well as 
Springfield Primary School and Gell Street Park being very close by, 
with several children now being too frightened to go to the park on 
their own.  He believed that granting this application would result in an 
increase in the problems, and considered that local residents and 
businesses had put up with enough and needed the support of the 
Council. 

  
4.8 Emma Mohan, an employee at Day Lewis Pharmacy, stated that the 

Day Lewis Pharmacy had been located on West Street for around 12 
years, and that over the last few years, the area had deteriorated, due 
mainly to the increasing problems associated with street drinkers.  
She stated that several street drinkers were also their clients, and 
would visit the pharmacy to collect their methadone, and it was clear 
that the health of a number of them had deteriorated, presumably due 
to drugs and cheap alcohol.  A number of them would be verbally and 
racially abusive to staff, and staff, who had to leave the premises 
regularly to collect prescriptions from the local GP, found it very 
intimidating walking past groups of drunk people, having been 
threatened with violence on occasions.  Staff had been forced to ring 
the police on a number of occasions, including when one aggressive 
client was racially abusive to a member of staff, and when one client 
came in drunk, laid on a bench in the shop, and went to sleep.  Ms 
Mohan also stated that on most mornings, the area in front of the 
pharmacy was littered with half-drunk and empty beer cans and 
occasionally, pools of vomit and urine, which they had to clear up.   

  
4.9 Councillor Douglas Johnson, who, following legal advice, could only 

make representations on behalf of his constituents on the grounds 
that the representations he had made had not been received by the 
Licensing Service within the relevant timescales, stated that there 
were massive problems on West Street, and that there was a strong 
likelihood that this application, if granted, would add to the existing 
problems.  He stated that the application was of a poor standard, and 
that there was little in the application to appease those local residents 
and businesses being affected by the problems.  Councillor Johnson 
referred specifically to Section 5 of the application, which gave the 
applicant an opportunity to provide a general description of the 
premises, together with any information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives, and which had been left blank.  He referred to 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 5 of 8 
 

paragraph 4 in the report, specifically that part which indicated that 
West Street and Division Street had been identified as an area, due to 
a concentration of licensed premises, that was causing issues which 
were leading to problems of public nuisance and disorder, but not yet 
at the level, in the opinion of the Licensing Authority, where a formal 
Cumulative Impact Policy had been considered or adopted. He 
believed that the area was at the point of saturation, and that a 
Cumulative Impact Policy should now be considered or adopted.  He 
concluded by referring to his request, made to the Licensing Service, 
for the extension of the period in terms of representations, in the light 
of the Christmas holidays, which would also provide the applicant 
more time to address the concerns now raised. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, it was stated that staff at TL Killis Cleaning 
Equipment and Day Lewis Pharmacy had been forced to ring the 
police to report problems of anti-social behaviour on a number of 
occasions.  It was confirmed that none of the objectors knew the 
applicant personally. Clive Stephenson confirmed that Licensing 
Officers would, as a part of their enforcement duties, visit licensed 
premises to check Refusal Logs but, due to staffing and resource 
issues, it was accepted that this was not done on a regular basis.  In 
addition, Trading Standards officers, the police and Safeguarding 
Children officers would also check the Refusals Logs, as part of their 
enforcement and monitoring procedures.  A lot of the problems on 
West Street were not linked to any specific licensed premises, but 
related to wider problems in the area, mainly with regard to street 
drinkers.  There had been no reviews or prosecutions, either by the 
Local Authority or the police, in respect of any off-licences on West 
Street. 

  
4.11 Patrick Robson, on behalf of the applicant, stated that Mr Periyasamy 

ran a family business, comprising four convenience stores in Chester, 
and had had no issues in terms of their operation.  He had sold three 
of the stores, and was planning on selling the fourth one, prior to re-
locating to Sheffield.  The premises on West Street would comprise a 
convenience store, selling food, cigarettes, confectionery, sandwiches 
and alcohol.  He had applied for a 24-hour licence, but if this was not 
successful from a business point of view, he would consider closing 
the premises earlier.  Mr Robson referred to the proposed conditions, 
which included those which had been suggested by, and agreed with, 
responsible authorities before the meeting, and further conditions 
offered by the appliocant, and which were circulated at the meeting, 
indicating that the applicant accepted all the conditions.  Mr Robson 
also circulated an amended plan showing the layout of the premises, 
showing a glass screen which would be erected at 23:00 hours, and 
which would restrict any access by customers to alcohol in the store.  
He added that he considered that the shelving in the store met all 
relevant health and safety requirements. Mr Robson stressed that, 
apart from the suggested CCTV condition, there had been no 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 6 of 8 
 

representations from the police, nor had there been any 
representatives from any other of the responsible authorities. In terms 
of the representations now made, Mr Robson stated that all the 
concerns raised related to existing problems in the West Street area, 
and did not relate to the applicant himself. The applicant planned to 
sell late night refreshments between 23:00 and 05:00 hours, and there 
had been no representations made with regard to this element of the 
business.  Mr Robson stated that there were a number of reasons why 
street drinkers visited the area, and it was not just to purchase 
alcohol, and that information on the South Yorkshire Police website 
indicated that, from June to November 2016, there had been no 
increase in anti-social behaviour in the West Street area.  Mr Robson 
believed that setting a minimum price for alcohol was a decision for 
the Government, and that there shouldn’t be any conditions attached 
to the licence in terms of the strength of alcohol or any limits in terms 
of single can sales.  In terms of the representations made by Public 
Health, Mr Robson indicated that there was no evidence to show that 
the situation would get worse, and no specific evidence in terms of 
problems on West Street. 

  
4.12 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Clive Stephenson and the objectors, as part of the 
suggested conditions now circulated, it was stated that the applicant 
would be happy with the addition of further wording to the condition on 
training, to the effect that staff would not be able to sell alcohol unless 
they had received adequate training beforehand.  Although the 
applicant’s other businesses had been in Chester, in areas where 
there had been no specific problems, he had friends in Sheffield, who 
had made him aware of the issues in terms of West Street.  It was 
proposed that the glass screen would be used between the hours of 
23:00 and 06:00 hours.  The applicant had considered it necessary, 
from a commercial point of view, to sell alcohol in the store.  In terms 
of proof of age schemes operated at his current premises, two 
operated with Challenge 25 and the others with Challenge 21.  The 
applicant owned four convenience stores in Chester, having sold 
three, and planning to sell the remaining one very shortly.  Two of the 
stores had been located in nice areas and the other two in less 
desirable areas, and although all the stores had operated without any 
major problems, the applicant had operated glass screens in the two 
stores in the less desirable areas.  In all the stores, staff had been 
instructed not to sell alcohol to customers who appeared drunk, and to 
refuse to sell alcohol or cigarettes to anyone under the age of 18.  The 
applicant had very good relationships with the local communities in 
respect of all the stores. In terms of precautions, although the 
applicant had not spoken directly to the police in terms of any potential 
issues with the store, he would ensure that CCTV images were made 
accessible to the police, on request, the glass screen was down in the 
store between 23:00 and 06:00 hours and there was more than one 
member of staff on duty during the night.  Whilst the applicant planned 
to treat all customers in the same manner, staff would be instructed 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 7 of 8 
 

not to serve any customers if they appeared drunk. If staff 
experienced any problems with the street drinkers during the day, the 
applicant would ensure there were at least two members of staff on 
duty each day.  The applicant would be selling a selection of beers, 
wines and spirits, and considered it necessary to sell strong beers, 
lagers and ciders from a business point of view.  Unless instructed, 
the applicant would not like to have the glass screen down at all times 
alcohol was for sale.  In terms of the ratio of food, drink and other 
goods on sale, the applicant planned to operate as he had in terms of 
his other stores in Chester, on the basis of 40% cigarettes/tobacco 
and 20% each for confectionery, alcohol and soft drinks.  The 
applicant had purchased the premises on the basis that he considered 
it to be a good business prospect. 

  
4.13 Patrick Robson summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.15 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.17 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises 

Licence in respect of the Convenience Store, 111 West Street, 
Sheffield, S1 4EQ, in the terms requested and subject to the addition 
of the three conditions now suggested, and two further conditions, as 
follows:- 

  
 (a) A colour CCTV system, to the specification of South Yorkshire 

Police, will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst 
the premises are open.  The CCTV images will be stored for 30 
days and police and authorised officers of the Council will be 
given access to images for purposes in connection with the 
prevention and detection of crime and disorder.  CCTV footage 
shall be downloaded and provided to South Yorkshire Police on 
request.  Members of the management team will be trained in 
the use of the system.  A copy of the specification, dated July 
2016, will be available at all times for inspection by the police 
and authorised officers; 

  
 (b) A Refusals Log (or equivalent) shall be kept at the premises to 

record all instances where sale of alcohol is refused.  Such 
records shall show: 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

  the basis for the refusal; 
  the person making the decision to refuse; and 
  the date and time of the refusal. 
  
 Such records shall be retained at the premises for at least 

twelve months, and shall be made available for inspection by 
the police or any other authorised person on request; 

  
 (c) All members of staff involved in the retail sale of alcohol shall 

be trained at least every twelve months.  Details of training will 
be recorded in an electronic or paper record.  This information 
shall be made available for inspection by the police or any 
other authorised person on request, and all such records shall 
be retained for at least twelve months;  

  
 (d) The premises will operate a proof of age scheme and will 

require photographic identification from any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 years, and signage to effect 
is to be prominently displayed within the premises; and 

  
 (e) The glass screen in the premises shall be in use at all times the 

shop is open. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 

 


